

No. 18-1501

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ANDY ALTAHAWI
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT G. HEIM
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. TEMCHIN
TARTER KRINSKY & DROGIN LLP
1350 Broadway
New York, NY 10018
(212) 216-1131
rheim@tarterkrinsky.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. FEDERAL COURTS DO NOT HAVE THE
POWER TO AWARD DISGORGEMENT IN SEC
ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS 3

 A. Congress Has Never Authorized the SEC to
 Seek Disgorgement in Federal Court 3

 B. An Equitable Remedy is Within a Federal
 Court’s General Equitable Powers Only if the
 Remedy Was Within the Power of the High
 Court of Chancery in England at the Time of
 the Adoption of the Constitution 6

 C. Disgorgement Does Not Fall Within a
 Federal Court’s Equity Powers Because it
 Was not Within the Power of the High Court
 of Chancery in England at the Time of the
 Adoption of the Constitution. 8

 D. This Court’s Holding in *Kokesh v. SEC* that
 SEC Disgorgement is a Penalty
 Demonstrates that Disgorgement is
 not Analogous to Historical Equitable
 Remedies 13

E. Ruling that the SEC Does not have the Power to Seek or Obtain Disgorgement would Not Diminish the SEC's Enforcement Program	15
II. IF THE COURT DECIDES THE SEC DOES NOT HAVE THE POWER TO SEEK OR OBTAIN DISGORGEMENT THE DECISION SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY. . .	16
A. There is a Presumption that Judicial Decisions Will Apply Retroactively.	16
B. The Presumption of Retroactivity Should not be Limited to Cases that are Still Open or on Direct Review.	19
C. Reasonable Reliance on Prior Decisions Does Not Prevent Retroactive Application of Judicial Decisions	20
CONCLUSION.	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. W. I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939)	2, 7
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	9, 10, 11
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	17
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	7
<i>Halpern v. Principi</i> , 384 F.3d 1297 (Fed.Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	3, 16, 19
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	17, 18
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	2, 13, 14, 20
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	4
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910)	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	18

<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	17, 20
<i>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908).....	17
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	21
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Neil</i> , 409 U.S. 505 (1973).....	17
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int'l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>SEC v. Benson</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	11
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	14, 15
<i>SEC v. Cavanaugh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	8, 11
<i>SEC v. Certain Unknown Purchasers of Common Stock of and Call Options for Common Stock of Santa Fe Int'l Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 1018 (2d Cir. 1987)	5
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5

<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970); <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	5
<i>SEC v. Wang</i> , 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>SEC v. Whittemore</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2010)	11
<i>SKF USA, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 512 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	18
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. 3 § 1	6
U.S. Const. art. 3 § 2	6
15 U.S.C. §§ 77h-1(e)	4
15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)	16
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(e)	4, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(e)	4

15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a)	5
15 U.S.C. § 7246	16
28 U.S.C. § 2462	2, 13, 20
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 11, 1 Stat. 73 (Sept. 24, 1789)	2, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (11 th ed. 2019)	10
Patrick Butler, <i>Saving Disgorgement from Itself: SEC Enforcement After Kokesch v. SEC</i> , 68 Duke Law Journal 333 (2018)	14
John P. Dawson, <i>Unjust Enrichment: A Comparative Analysis</i> (1951)	12
Francesco A. DeLuca, <i>Sheathing Restitutions’s Dagger Under the Securities Acts: Why Federal Courts are Powerless to Order Disgorgement in SEC Enforcement Proceedings</i> , 33 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 899 (2014)	15
A. Dobie, <i>Handbook of Federal Jurisdiction and Procedure</i> (1928)	7
Joel Eichengrun, <i>Remedying the Remedy of Accounting</i> , 60 IND. L.J. 463 (1985)	11
John D. Ellsworth, <i>Disgorgement in Securities Fraud Actions Brought by the SEC</i> , 1977 Duke L.J. 641 (1977).	5

Richard Kay, <i>Retroactivity and Prospectivity of Judgments in American Law</i> , 62 <i>The American Jnl. Of Comp. Law</i> 37 (2014)	20
H. Jefferson Powell, “ <i>Cardozo’s Foot</i> ”: <i>The Chancellor’s Conscience and Constructive Trusts</i> , 56 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 7 (1993)	12
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (2011)	12
Russell G. Ryan, <i>The Equity Façade of Disgorgement</i> , 4 <i>Harv. Bus. L. Rev. Online</i> 1 (2013).	8, 15
